

No. 08-1569

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARTIN O'BRIEN and ARTHUR BURGESS,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAUL M. RASHKIND
FRANCES H. PRATT
BRETT G. SWEITZER, Co-Chairs
Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
601 Walnut St., Ste. 540W
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-1100

MARK OSLER
Counsel of Record
BAYLOR LAW SCHOOL
1114 S. University Park Dr.
Waco, TX 76798
(254) 710-4917

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
I. The assertion that sentencing factors cannot be subject to Sixth Amendment jury rights, a central proposition of <i>McMillan</i> , does not survive <i>Blakely</i> and <i>Booker</i> , and thus the Sixth Amendment can be applied to what <i>McMillan</i> described as sentencing factors	4
A. <i>McMillan</i> 's dichotomy between elements and sentencing factors cannot be reconciled with the application of the Sixth Amendment to a sentencing guideline system in <i>Blakely</i>	5
1. <i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	5
2. <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	8
3. <i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	9
4. <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The merits opinion in <i>Booker</i> , on its face, shows that Sixth Amendment standards may be applied to what <i>McMillan</i> and the <i>Harris</i> plurality called sentencing factors	12
II. 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(ii)'s requirement of a mandatory-minimum sentence based on judge-found facts violates the Sixth Amendment.....	14
A. A majority of the Court has already concluded that the Sixth Amendment's application to the determination of facts establishing statutory maximums and mandatory minimums is indistinguishable.....	15
B. Requiring jury findings to determine facts establishing mandatory minimums would not unduly burden the administration of criminal law	17
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	7
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Postell v. State</i> , 693 S.W.2d 462 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1985)	18
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 840 (2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	13
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(ii)	1, 2
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)	7
Tex. Code of Crim. Pro. § 37.07	18
U.S.S.G. § 2B3.1(b)(2)(C).....	13
